

No. 16-1435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

JOE MANSKY, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA S. BLATT
ROBERT J. KATERBERG
AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER
SALLY L. PEI
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TRENTON DAVID
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

DAVID D. COLE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

LEE ROWLAND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

JOHN B. GORDON
TERESA J. NELSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
2300 Myrtle Ave., Ste. 180
St. Paul, MN 55114

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE MINNESOTA STATUTE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. The Minnesota Statute Is a Content-Based Restriction on Core Political Speech Subject to Exacting Scrutiny.	4
B. States Have a Compelling Interest in Preventing Coercion and Voter Intimidation at Polling Places on Election Day.....	7
C. Narrowly Tailored Prohibitions on Direct Electioneering at the Polling Place Protect the Compelling State Interest in Voting, Without Infringing the Right to Free Speech.	9
D. The Minnesota Statute Is Overbroad and Unreasonable.	11
1. The Statute Unnecessarily Penalizes Vast Amounts of Protected Speech.....	11
2. The Statute Confers Unchecked Enforcement Discretion and Invites Viewpoint Discrimination.	13
3. The Statute Is Impermissibly Vague.	16
4. The Statute Forces Voters to Choose Between Two Constitutional Rights.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	16
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	4
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	2
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	4
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	15
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	4
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	13
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	16
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	14
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	16

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	2, 15
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1997).....	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	1, 4
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	1
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrary, cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017), 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	16

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1, 6
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	4
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7

State Cases

<i>Picray v. Sec'y of State</i> , 916 P.2d 324 (Or. Ct. App. 1996).....	6, 12
--	-------

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 15.56.016(a)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-411(H)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(9)	9
Cal. Elec. Code. § 319.5	9
Cal. Elec. Code. § 18370(d).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-714(1).....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-236(a).....	9
D.C. Code § 1-1001.10(b)(1)(2)(A)	9
Del. Code Ann. Title 15, § 4942	11

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-414(a)	9
Idaho Code § 18-2318(1).....	9
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/7-41(c)	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-14-3-16(b)	10
Iowa Code § 39A.4(1).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a)	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 117.235(3).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 117.235(3)(c).....	9
Md. El. Ann. Code § 16-206(a)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 21-A, § 682	9
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11	5, 10, 15
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32	15
Minn. Stat. § 211B.35	15
Minn. Stat. §§ 609.02, 609.03	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-55.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.637(18).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211.....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-03.....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659:43.....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 3-8-77	10
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104(1).....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1524.....	9

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.361	10
Okla. Stat. Title 26 § 7-108.....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.695	9
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3060	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-19-49.....	9
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 61.010(a)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-501	9
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-604	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 17, § 2508(a).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.84.510.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 12-03(2)	9

Other Authorities

<i>Electioneer</i> , Merriam-Webster English Dictionary, https://goo.gl/GW71mC	8
Office of the Minnesota Sec’y of State Steve Simon, <i>Become an Election Judge</i> , https://goo.gl/E2bKmH	13
